
Meade Family Genealogy 

 
                     Generation One 
 
1.  Robert Meade; b. at Co. Limerick, Ireland; m. Mary Stretch, 
at Barbadoes; d. Aug 1754 at Philadelphia, PA. 
     He was a merchant. He resided at Bahamas. He immigrated in 1742 
to Philadelphia, PA. He left a will on 16 Jul 1754 at Philadelphia 
Co., PA; codical 13 Aug 1754, proved 26 Aug 1754. 
 
     Known children of Robert Meade and Mary Stretch were as follows: 
                 i. Garrett Meade; b. prob 1737. 
                ii. Catherine Meade; b. 1740; m. Thomas Fitzsimons 
                    1763; d. 27 Jan 1810 at Philadelphia, PA. 
     2.        iii. George Meade, b. 27 Feb 1741 at Philadelphia, PA; 
                    m. Henrietta Constantia Worsam. 
 
 
                     Generation Two 
 
2.  George Meade (Robert1); b. 27 Feb 1741 at Philadelphia, PA; m. 
Henrietta Constantia Worsam, daughter of Richard Worsam and Catherine, 
5 May 1768 at Philadelphia, PA; d. 8 Nov 1808 at Philadelphia, PA, at 
age 67; bur. at St. Mary's RC Church, Philadelphia, PA. 
     He resided at Barbadoes. He was in the 3rd Philadelphia Battalion 
between 1775 and 1776. 
 
     Henrietta Constantia Worsam was born circa 1748. She died on 27 
Aug 1822 at Edgebarton, England. 
     Known children of George Meade and Henrietta Constantia Worsam 
were as follows: 
                 i. Catherine Mary Meade; b. 20 Feb 1769; d. 18 Jan 
                    1790 at age 20. 
                ii. Elizabeth Meade; b. 1770; m. John Ketland 1790. 
               iii. Garrett Meade; b. 1771; d. 1773. 
                iv. Henrietta Constantia Meade; b. 1772; baptized 27 
                    Sep 1774 at St. Joseph's Church, Philadelphia, PA; 
                    d. 27 Jun 1801 at Philadelphia, PA. 
                 v. George Stretch Meade; b. 26 Aug 1774; d. 29 Aug 
                    1774. 
                vi. Robert Meade; b. 20 Sep 1775; d. 3 May 1796 at age 
                    20. 
     3.        vii. Richard Worsam Meade, b. 23 Jun 1778 at Chester 
                    Co., PA; m. Margaret Coats Butler. 
 
 
                     Generation Three 
 
3.  Richard Worsam Meade (George2, Robert1); b. 23 Jun 1778 at Chester 
Co., PA; m. Margaret Coats Butler, daughter of Anthony Butler and 
Elizabeth Coats, 8 Jan 1801 at Perth Amboy, NJ; d. 25 Jun 1828 at 
Washington, DC, at age 50; bur. at St. Mary's RC Churchyard, 
Philadelphia, PA. 
     He was a merchant at Santa Domingo. He was a merchant at 
Philadelphia, PA. He was U.S. Naval Agent between 1806 and 1816 at 
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Cadiz, Spain. 
 
     Margaret Coats Butler was born on 20 Sep 1782 at Philadelphia, 
PA. She was baptized on 7 Nov 1787 at Christ Church, Philadelphia, PA. 
She died on 23 Nov 1852 at age 70. 
     Known children of Richard Worsam Meade and Margaret Coats Butler 
were as follows: 
                 i. Henrietta Constantia Meade; b. 29 Oct 1801 at 
                    Philadelphia, PA; m. Alexander James Dallas 8 Jan 
                    1821; d. 22 Jul 1831 at Pensacola, FL, at age 29. 
                ii. Charlotte Hustler Meade; b. 9 Jul 1803 at 
                    Philadelphia, PA; m. Capt. James Duncan Graham 
                    1828; d. 13 Jun 1843 at age 39. 
               iii. Elizabeth Mary Meade; b. 14 Sep 1805 at Cadiz, 
                    Spain; m. Alfred Ingraham 19 Jun 1827; d. 12 Sep 
                    1872 at New Orleans, LA, at age 66. 
                    She and Alfred Ingraham resided at Kentucky. She 
                    and Alfred Ingraham resided at Claiborne Co., 
                    Mississippi. 
                iv. Captain Richard Worsam Meade II; b. 21 May 1807 at 
                    Cadiz, Spain; m. Clara Forsyth Meigs, daughter of 
                    Henry Meigs; d. 16 Apr 1870 at Brooklyn, NY, at 
                    age 62. 
                 v. Margaret Gordon Meade; b. 22 Jun 1808 at Cadiz, 
                    Spain; d. 10 Dec 1887 at Washington, DC, at age 
                    79; unmarried. 
                vi. Maria del Carmen Meade; b. 12 Mar 1810 at Cadiz, 
                    Spain; m. Col. Hartman Bache 1 Mar 1829; d. 27 Mar 
                    1877 at Philadelphia, PA, at age 67. 
               vii. Salvadora Meade; b. 27 Dec 1812 at Cadiz, Spain; 
                    m. John Thomas McLaughlin 15 Sep 1840; 1st 
                    husband; m. Judge William Paterson 7 Oct 1852; 2nd 
                    husband; d. 10 Sep 1886 at Perth Amboy, NJ, at age 
                    73. 
     4.       viii. Gen. George Gordon Meade, b. 31 Dec 1815 at Cadiz, 
                    Spain; m. Margaretta Sergeant. 
                ix. Robert Leamy Meade; b. 23 Nov 1817 at 
                    Philadelphia, PA; m. Elizabeth; d. 16 Oct 1841 at 
                    Pensacola, FL, at age 23. 
                 x. Mariamne Meade; b. 14 Sep 1822 at Philadelphia, 
                    PA; m. Captain Thomas B. Huger Nov 1845; d. 7 Dec 
                    1857 at Charleston, SC, at age 35. 
                    She and Captain Thomas B. Huger had 5 children. 
                xi. Catherine Hustler Meade; b. at Cadiz, Spain; d; 
                    young. 
 
 
                     Generation Four 
 
4.  Gen. George Gordon Meade (Richard3, George2, Robert1); b. 31 Dec 
1815 at Cadiz, Spain; m. Margaretta Sergeant, daughter of Hon. John 
Sergeant and Margaretta Watmough, 31 Dec 1840 at St. Peter's Church, 
Philadelphia, PA; d. 6 Nov 1872 at Philadelphia, PA, at age 56. 
     He was Major General, U.S. Army, commander of troops at Battle of 
Gettysburg. 
 
     Margaretta Sergeant was born on 26 Jun 1814. She died on 7 Jan 
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1886 at age 71. 
     Known children of Gen. George Gordon Meade and Margaretta 
Sergeant were as follows: 
     5.          i. Col. George Meade, b. 2 Nov 1843 at Philadelphia, 
                    PA; m. Elizabeth Morris Lewis. 
     6.         ii. Sarah Wise Meade, b. 26 Sep 1851 at Philadelphia, 
                    PA; m. John Baldwin Large. 
               iii. John Sergeant Meade; d; age 23. 
                iv. Margaret Butler Meade; b. 26 Feb 1845; d; 
                    unmarried. 
                 v. Spencer Meade; b. 19 Jan 1850; m. Fanny C. 
                    Florance. 
                    He was a railroad man. 
                vi. Henrietta Meade; b. 3 Aug 1853; d. 1944; 
                    unmarried. 
               vii. William Meade; b. 18 Mar 1856; d. circa 1891; 
                    unmarried. 
                    He was a banker. 
 
 
                     Generation Five 
 
5.  Col. George Meade (George4, Richard3, George2, Robert1); b. 2 Nov 
1843 at Philadelphia, PA; m. Elizabeth Morris Lewis 10 Dec 1874. 
     He and Elizabeth Morris Lewis had 10 children, of which 2 died 
young. 
 
     Elizabeth Morris Lewis resided at Philadelphia, PA. 
     Known children of Col. George Meade and Elizabeth Morris Lewis 
include: 
                 i. George Gordon Meade III was living in 1960 at 
                    Ambler, PA. 
 
6.  Sarah Wise Meade (George4, Richard3, George2, Robert1); b. 26 Sep 
1851 at Philadelphia, PA; m. John Baldwin Large, son of Robert 
Hartshorne Large and Mary Large, 10 Apr 1872; d. 24 Jan 1913 at 
Philadelphia, PA, at age 61. 
 
     John Baldwin Large was born on 7 Mar 1846 at Philadelphia, PA. He 
left a will on 16 Feb 1886 at Philadelphia, PA; proved 12 Dec 1892. He 
died on 1 Nov 1892 at Philadelphia, PA, at age 46. He was buried at 
Laurel Hill Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA. 
 
Go to Elizabeth Starr Marshall 
Go to Sarah Wise Meade 
Go to George Meade 
 
Go to Marshall Genealogy Family Index 
Go to Marshall Genealogy Bibliography 
Go to Marshall Genealogy Page 

 

Sergeant Family 
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John Sergeant (1779-1852) 

SERGEANT, John, (son of Jonathan Dickinson Sergeant, grandfather of John Sergeant 
Wise and Richard Alsop Wise, and great-grandfather of John Crain Kunkel), a Representative 
from Pennsylvania; born in Philadelphia, Pa., December 5, 1779; attended the common 
schools and the University of Pennsylvania at Philadelphia; was graduated from Princeton 
College in 1795; studied law; was admitted to the bar in 1799 and practiced in Philadelphia for 
fifty years; deputy attorney general for Philadelphia in 1800; commissioner of bankruptcy for 
Pennsylvania in 1801; member of the State house of representatives 1808-1810; elected as a 
Federalist to the Fourteenth Congress to fill the vacancy caused by the death of Jonathan 
Williams; reelected to the Fifteenth, Sixteenth, and Seventeenth Congresses and served from 
October 10, 1815, to March 3, 1823; chairman, Committee on the Judiciary (Sixteenth and 
Seventeenth Congresses); was not a candidate for reelection; president of the Pennsylvania 
Board of Canal Commissioners in 1825; envoy to the Panama Congress in 1826; elected to the 
Twentieth Congress (March 4, 1827-March 3, 1829); unsuccessful candidate for reelection; 
unsuccessful National-Republican candidate for election as Vice President of the United States 
in 1832; president of the State constitutional convention in 1838; elected as a Whig to the 
Twenty-fifth, Twenty-sixth, and Twenty-seventh Congresses and served from March 4, 1837, 
until his resignation on September 15, 1841; chairman, Committee on the Judiciary (Twenty-
sixth Congress); died in Philadelphia, Pa., November 23, 1852; interment in Laurel Hill 
Cemetery.  

Large Family 

 

 
Generation One 

 
 
 
. 
1. William1 Large resided in 1635 at Hingham, MA. He resided at Cape Cod, MA. He resided at 
Long Island, NY. He resided at New Jersey. 
Known children of William1 Large include: 

•     2  i.   Joseph2 Large, born at Hingham, MA; married Elizabeth.  

 
Generation Two 

 
 
 
2. Joseph2 Large (William1) was born at Hingham, MA; he married Elizabeth 1673 at 
Amesbury, MA; he died 5mo 26 1709 at Bristol, Bucks Co., PA; he was buried 5mo 26 1709 at 
Bristol, Bucks Co., PA. 
He was a weaver. He resided at Amesbury, MA. He and Elizabeth resided at Long Island, NY. 
He and Elizabeth resided circa 1690 at Falls Twp., Bucks Co., PA. He and Elizabeth resided at 
Bristol, Bucks Co., PA. He left a will 12mo 9 1705 at Philadelphia Co., PA; proved 16 Sep 
1709. 
Elizabeth died in 1728 at Bucks Co., PA. She died in 1727/28 at Philadelphia Co., PA. She 
resided at Bucks Co., PA. She left a will 11mo 9 1709/10 at Philadelphia Co., PA; proved 7 
May 1728. 
Known children of Joseph2 Large and Elizabeth were as follows: 
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•       i.   Joseph3 Large Jr was born in Sep 1673 at Amesbury, MA; he married Deborah 
Wing either 1702 or 1704; 2nd husband; he died 1mo 1746 at Bucks Co., PA.  
He resided at Buckingham, PA. He left a will 10mo 21 1745 at Bucks Co., PA; proved 9 
Jun 1746.  

•     3  ii.   John Large, born circa 1680 at Amesbury, MA; married Sarah Corker.  
•       iii.   Ebenezer Large was born 3mo 1684 at Amesbury, MA; he married Mary 

Lovett 1mo 13 1706; 1st wife; he married Dorothy Smith Bickley; 2nd wife; he died 
11mo 18 1759 at Burlington, Burlington Co., NJ.  
He resided at Burlington, Burlington Co., NJ. He resided at Philadelphia, PA. He left a 
will on 3 Oct 1759; proved 13 Dec 1760.  

•       iv.   Mary Large married Robert Saunders 1mo 20 1705 at Falls Meeting House, 
Bucks Co., PA; she died 9mo 1 1708.  

•       v.   Samuel Large was born 8mo 3 1686 at Amesbury, MA; he married Rebecca 
Willson 1710; 1st wife; he married Elizabeth Myers 14 Oct 1762; 2nd wife; he died 
6mo 9 1765 at Kingwood Twp., Hunterdon Co., NJ.  
He resided in 1729 at Kingwood, Hunterdon Co., NJ.  

•       vi.   Jacob Large married Elizabeth Field 1719; 1st husband; he died 1722 at 
Freehold, NJ.  

•       vii.   Elizabeth Large was born 1mo 31 1695 at recorded Falls Monthly Meeting, 
Bucks Co., PA; she married Richard Lundy Jr. 4mo 3 1714.  

•       viii.   Henry Large was born 8mo 10 1697 at recorded Falls Monthly Meeting, 
Bucks Co., PA; he married Elizabeth Scaife 12mo 17 1725; he died 1727.  

•       ix.   Daniel Large.  
•       x.   Thomas Large married Ellin; he died 1674.  
•       xi.   Richard Large was born 1681; he married Hester Homer 4mo 21 1702; he 

died 12mo 1705.  
•       xii.   Jonathan Large was born 6mo 8 1698 at recorded Falls Monthly Meeting, 

Bucks Co., PA; he was born 6mo 8 1699.  

 
Generation Three 

 
 
 
3. John3 Large (Joseph2, William1) was born circa 1680 at Amesbury, MA; he married Sarah 
Corker, daughter of William Corker and Mary, 8mo 28 1709 at Philadelphia, PA; 2nd int; he 
died after 1744 at Bristol, Bucks Co., PA. 
He resided at Bristol, Bucks Co., PA. 
Sarah Corker was buried 4mo 10 1732. 
Known children of John3 Large and Sarah Corker were as follows: 

•       i.   Rebecca4 Large was born 6mo 1 1711; she died 6mo 1717.  
She may have been born 1mo 19 1711.  

•       ii.   Lydia Large was born 2mo 21 1713.  
•       iii.   Elizabeth Large was born circa 1714; she died 1715.  
•       iv.   Rebecca Large was born 9mo 17 1717.  
•       v.   John Large was born 1718; he died 1719; he was buried 9mo 1719.  
•       vi.   Sarah Large was born 8mo 2 1720; she was buried 8mo 1723.  
•     4  vii.   William Large, born 9mo 14 1722 at Bristol, Bucks Co., PA.  
•       viii.   John Large was born 8mo 1724.  
•       ix.   Mary Large was born 4mo 30 1726.  
•       x.   Jane Large was born 6mo 17 1728.  

 
Generation Four 
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4. William4 Large (John3, Joseph2, William1) was born 9mo 14 1722 at Bristol, Bucks Co., PA; 
he married Sarah Allen, daughter of Samuel Allen Jr. and Jane Waln, 3m 31 1744 at 
Middletown Friends Meeting, Middletown, Bucks Co., PA; he died 27 Jun 1764 at Bristol, Bucks 
Co., PA; he was buried at Bristol, Bucks Co., MA. 
He resided at Bristol, Bucks Co., PA. He was a burgess between 1750 and 1759 at Bristol, 
Bucks Co., PA. He was a councilman between 1761 and 1763 at Bristol, Bucks Co., PA. 
Sarah Allen died on 22 Nov 1775. She resided at Bemsalem, Bucks Co., PA. 
Known children of William4 Large and Sarah Allen were as follows: 

•       i.   John5 Large was born 11mo 24 1746.  
•     5  ii.   Ebenezer Large, born 1mo 26 1750 at Bristol, Bucks Co., PA; married 

Dorothy Sparks.  
•       iii.   Jane Large was born 10mo 2 1751; she married Richard Hartshorne, son of 

Hugh Hartshorne and Hannah Pattison, 21 Apr 1772 at Bristol Meeting, Bristol, Bucks 
Co., PA; 1st wife; she died Sep 1783.  
Richard Hartshorne, b. 14 8mo 1750, d. 2 Nov 1836.  

 
Generation Five 

 
 
 
5. Ebenezer5 Large (William4, John3, Joseph2, William1) was born 1mo 26 1750 at Bristol, 
Bucks Co., PA; he married Dorothy Sparks, daughter of James Sparks and Mary Harry, 7 Jun 
1775 at Bucks Co., PA; he died 11 Nov 1810 at Philadelphia, PA. 
He was a merchant. He resided at Philadelphia, PA. He left a will on 5 Jul 1810 at Philadelphia 
Co., PA; proved 28 Nov 1810. 
Dorothy Sparks was born in 1755. She died on 14 Sep 1832 at Philadelphia, PA. She left a will 
on 3 Nov 1827 at Philadelphia, PA; proved 6 Dec 1832. 
Known children of Ebenezer5 Large and Dorothy Sparks were as follows: 

•     6  i.   Sarah6 Large, born 1779; married Thomas Mifflin.  
•     7  ii.   John Baldwin Large, born 2 Oct 1780; married Rebecca Hartshorne.  
•     8  iii.   James Large, born 10 Nov 1786 at Philadelphia, PA; married Elizabeth 

Poultney.  

 
Generation Six 

 
 
 
6. Sarah6 Large (Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, William1) was born 1779; she married 
Thomas Mifflin, son of George Mifflin and Martha Morris, 20 Jun 1799; she died 2 Dec 1836. 
She and Thomas Mifflin had 8 children. 
Thomas Mifflin was born in 1777. He died on 1 Apr 1820. He was a merchant. He was a 
member of the First Troop Philadelphia City Cavalry. He resided at Philadelphia, PA. 
Known children of Sarah6 Large and Thomas Mifflin include: 

•       i.   William7 Mifflin was born 22 Jan 1820 at Philadelphia, PA; he married Ann 
Poultney Large, daughter of James Large and Elizabeth Poultney, 4 Feb 1839.  
He and Ann Poultney Large had 1 child.  
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7. John Baldwin6 Large (Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, William1) was born 2 Oct 1780; 
he married Rebecca Hartshorne, daughter of Pattison Hartshorne and Susanna Waln, 10 Jun 
1806 at Nothern District Meeting House, Philadelphia, PA; he died May 1866 at age 85. 
Rebecca Hartshorne was born on 11 Jun 1787. She died on 30 May 1852 at Philadelphia, PA, 
at age 68. She was buried at Friends Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA. She left a will on 19 Nov 
1851 at Philadelphia, PA; proved 2 Jun 1852. 
Known children of John Baldwin6 Large and Rebecca Hartshorne were as follows: 

•       i.   Susan H.7 Large was born 7 May 1807.  
•     9  ii.   Robert Hartshorne Large, born 6 Aug 1809 at Philadelphia, PA; married Mary 

Large.  
•       iii.   Sarah Large was born 28 Jan 1812.  

 
8. James6 Large (Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, William1) was born 10 Nov 1786 at 
Philadelphia, PA; he married Elizabeth Poultney, daughter of Thomas Poultney and Ann 
Thomas, 15 Jan 1817 at Baltimore, MD; Friends Ceremony; he died 2 Dec 1862 at 
Philadelphia, PA, at age 76. 
He and Elizabeth Poultney resided at Philadelphia, PA. He left a will on 5 Jun 1860 at 
Philadelphia, PA; proved 10 Dec 1862. 
Elizabeth Poultney was born on 2 Dec 1792 at Maryland. She died on 12 Apr 1833 at age 40. 
She resided at Baltimore, MD. 
Known children of James6 Large and Elizabeth Poultney were as follows: 

•       i.   Thomas Poultney7 Large was born 12 Feb 1819; he married Mary Strickland 
1837; he died 27 Dec 1852 at age 33.  
He and Mary Strickland had 1 child.  

•     10  ii.   Mary Large, born 7 Oct 1820; married Robert Hartshorne Large.  
•       iii.   Ann Poultney Large was born 31 Oct 1822; she married William Mifflin, son of 

Thomas Mifflin and Sarah Large, 4 Feb 1839.  
•       iv.   Sarah M. Large was born 24 May 1827; she married Samuel H. Tagart; she 

died 6 May 1891 at age 63.  

 
Generation Seven 

 
 
 
9. Robert Hartshorne7 Large (John6, Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, William1) was born 6 
Aug 1809 at Philadelphia, PA; he married Mary Large, daughter of James Large and Elizabeth 
Poultney, 31 Oct 1839; he died 28 Sep 1868 at Philadelphia, PA, at age 59. 
He left a will on 10 May 1868; proved 11 Jun 1869. 
Mary Large was born on 7 Oct 1820. She died on 25 Oct 1895 at age 75. She left a will on 14 
May 1855; proved 9 Dec 1895. 
Known children of Robert Hartshorne7 Large and Mary Large were as follows: 

•       i.   Sallie M.8 Large was born 15 Oct 1840; she married Dr. Theodore Fassett 1 
Mar 1870.  

•       ii.   James Large was born 23 Aug 1842.  
•     11  iii.   John Baldwin Large, born 7 Mar 1846 at Philadelphia, PA; married Sarah 

Wise Meade.  

 
10. Mary7 Large (James6, Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, William1) was born 7 Oct 1820; 
she married Robert Hartshorne Large, son of John Baldwin Large and Rebecca Hartshorne, 31 
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Oct 1839; she died 25 Oct 1895 at age 75. 
She left a will on 14 May 1855; proved 9 Dec 1895. 
Robert Hartshorne Large was born on 6 Aug 1809 at Philadelphia, PA. He died on 28 Sep 1868 
at Philadelphia, PA, at age 59. He left a will on 10 May 1868; proved 11 Jun 1869. 
Known children of Mary7 Large and Robert Hartshorne Large were as follows: 

•       i.   Sallie M.8 Large, born 15 Oct 1840; married Dr. Theodore Fassett. (see 
previous).  

•       ii.   James Large, born 23 Aug 1842. (see previous).  
•       iii.   John Baldwin Large, born 7 Mar 1846 at Philadelphia, PA; married Sarah Wise 

Meade. (see # 11).  

 
Generation Eight 

 
 
 
11. John Baldwin8 Large (Robert7, John6, Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, William1) was 
born 7 Mar 1846 at Philadelphia, PA; he married Sarah Wise Meade, daughter of Gen. George 
Gordon Meade and Margaretta Sergeant, 10 Apr 1872; he died 1 Nov 1892 at Philadelphia, PA, 
at age 46; he was buried at Laurel Hill Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA. 
He resided at Philadelphia, PA. He left a will on 16 Feb 1886 at Philadelphia, PA; proved 12 
Dec 1892, will book 164 pg 195. 
Sarah Wise Meade was born on 26 Sep 1851 at Philadelphia, PA. She died on 24 Jan 1913 at 
Philadelphia, PA, at age 61. She was buried at Laurel Hill Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA. 
Known children of John Baldwin8 Large and Sarah Wise Meade were as follows: 

•     12  i.   George Gordon Meade9 Large, born 26 Aug 1873; married Elsie Whelen 
Miller.  

•     13  ii.   Robert Hartshorne Large, born 31 Oct 1875; married Mary Wilmer Reakirt.  
•     14  iii.   Margaretta Sergeant Large, born 27 Feb 1877 at Pennsylvania; married 

Joseph Harrison.  
•     15  iv.   Mary Large, born 6 Dec 1878 at 'Summer Hill', Frankford, PA; married 

Charles Pemberton Fox.  
•       v.   Henrietta Meade Large was born 12 Oct 1880 at Philadelphia, PA; she married 

May Stevenson Easby 29 Apr 1916 at St. James Church, Philadelphia, PA.  
She was living on 30 Aug 1947. May Stevenson Easby, b. 15 Sep 1878.  

•       vi.   John Baldwin Large was born 18 Aug 1882; he married Clifford Newbold, 
daughter of J. Pemberton Newbold and A. Pauline Denckla, 11 Jan 1908; he died 29 
Aug 1947 at Cambridge, MD, at age 65.  
He was graduated in 1905 at University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, PA.  

•       vii.   William Mifflin Large was born 12 Aug 1884; he died 15 Jul 1885.  
•       viii.   Spencer Sargeant Large was born 30 Nov 1887; he married Emma Biddle 

Norris 28 Sep 1940; 2nd husband; he died Apr 1967 at age 79.  
He was graduated in 1911 at University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, PA.  

 
Generation Nine 

 
 
 
12. George Gordon Meade9 Large (John8, Robert7, John6, Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, 
William1) was born 26 Aug 1873; he married Elsie Whelen Miller, daughter of Henry Clay Miller 
and ___ Whelen, 14 Feb 1901; he died 4 Jun 1923 at age 49; he was buried at Laurel Hill 
Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA. 
He resided in 1921 at Philadelphia, PA. 
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Elsie Whelen Miller was also known as Elizabeth Whelen Miller. 
George Gordon Meade9 Large and Elsie Whelen Miller had 3 children. 
 
13. Robert Hartshorne9 Large (John8, Robert7, John6, Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, 
William1) was born 31 Oct 1875; he married Mary Wilmer Reakirt, daughter of Edwin L. 
Reakirt and Margaret Lardner, 2 Apr 1902 at St. Stephen's Church, Philadelphia, PA; he died 8 
Oct 1917 at age 41; he was buried at Laurel Hill Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA. 
Mary Wilmer Reakirt was born on 30 Sep 1878. She died in 1935. She was buried at Laurel Hill 
Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA. 
Robert Hartshorne9 Large and Mary Wilmer Reakirt had 3 children. 
 
14. Margaretta Sergeant9 Large (John8, Robert7, John6, Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, 
William1) was born 27 Feb 1877 at Pennsylvania; she married Joseph Harrison, son of 
Theodore Leland Harrison and Sarah Brooks Stovell, 23 Apr 1898 at St. James Church, 
Philadelphia, PA; she died 28 Apr 1960 at age 83; she was buried at Church of the Redeemer, 
Bryn Mawr, Montgomery Co., PA. 
She and Joseph Harrison resided at Rosemont, PA. She resided in 1937 at Haverford, PA. 
Joseph Harrison was born on 6 Aug 1875 at Pennsylvania. He died on 24 Jan 1962 at age 86. 
He was buried on 27 Jan 1962 at Laurel Hill Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA. He was graduated in 
1897 at University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, PA. He resided in 1937 at Venice, FL. He 
resided at Accomac, VA. 
 
15. Mary9 Large (John8, Robert7, John6, Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, William1) was 
born 6 Dec 1878 at 'Summer Hill', Frankford, PA; she married Charles Pemberton Fox 14 May 
1906 at St. James Church, Philadelphia, PA. 
She was living on 30 Aug 1947. 
Charles Pemberton Fox was born on 9 Jan 1858 at Andelusia, PA. He died on 26 Jan 1934 at 
age 76. He resided at Philadelphia, PA. 
Mary9 Large and Charles Pemberton Fox had 2 children. 
 

Additional Generations 
 
 
 
18. Joseph10 Harrison Jr. (Margaretta9 Large, John8, Robert7, John6, Ebenezer5, William4, 
John3, Joseph2, William1) married Lucretia Stevens Heckscher. 
25. Henrietta Armitt11 Harrison (Joseph10, Margaretta9 Large, John8, Robert7, John6, 
Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, William1) married Julian McIlvaine Marshall. 
40. John Randolph12 Marshall (Henrietta11 Harrison, Joseph10, Margaretta9 Large, John8, 
Robert7, John6, Ebenezer5, William4, John3, Joseph2, William1) married Deborah Lynn Reilly. 
 
Pedigrees: 
Pedigree base - Marshall 
14 - Margaretta Sergeant Large 
  5 - Ebenezer Large 
 
Marshall Genealogy Family Index 
Marshall Genealogy Bibliography 
Marshall Genealogy Page 

Margaretta Sergeant Large 

 
             ,--Ebenezer Large              [59] 26-Mar-1750 - 11-Jan-
1810 
          ,--John Baldwin Large                   2-Oct-1780 -    MAY 
1866 
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          |  '--Dorothy Sparks              [60]        1755 - 14-Sep-
1832 
       ,--Robert Hartshorne Large                 6-Aug-1809 - 28-Sep-
1868 
       |  |  ,--Pattison Hartshorne         [61]  1 mo. 1745 -    APR 
1828 
       |  '--Rebecca Hartshorne                   1-Oct-1783 - 30-May-
1852 
       |     '--Susanna Waln                [62] 
    ,--John Baldwin Large                         7-Mar-1846 -  1-Nov-
1892 
    |  |     ,--Ebenezer Large              [59] 26-Mar-1750 - 11-Jan-
1810 
    |  |  ,--James Large                         10-Nov-1786 -  2-Dec-
1862 
    |  |  |  '--Dorothy Sparks              [60]        1755 - 14-Sep-
1832 
    |  '--Mary Large                              7-Oct-1820 - 25-Oct-
1895 
    |     |  ,--Thomas Poultney             [63] 29-Sep-1762 - 
    |     '--Elizabeth Poultney                   2-Dec-1792 - 12-Apr-
1833 
    |        '--Ann Thomas                  [64]  6-Aug-1771 -  4-Feb-
1858 
7---Margaretta Sergeant Large                    27-Feb-1877 - 28-Apr-
1960 
    |        ,--George Meade                [65] 27-Feb-1741 -  9-Nov-
1808 
    |     ,--Richard Worsam Meade                23-Jun-1778 - 25-Jun-
1828 
    |     |  '--Henrietta Constantia Worsam [66] 
    |  ,--George Gordon Meade                    31-Dec-1815 -  6-Nov-
1872 
    |  |  |  ,--Anthony Butler              [67]        1758 - 25-Dec-
1820 
    |  |  '--Margaret Coats Butler               20-Sep-1782 - 23-Nov-
1852 
    |  |     '--Elizabeth Coats             [68]  6-Feb-1764 -  5-Feb-
1824 
    '--Sarah Wise Meade                          26-Sep-1851 - 24-Jan-
1913 
       |     ,--Jonathan Dickinson Sergeant [69]        1746 -  8-Oct-
1793 
       |  ,--John Sergeant                        5-Dec-1779 - 25-Nov-
1852 
       |  |  '--Margaret Spencer            [70]  5-Jan-1759 - 17-Jun-
1787 
       '--Margaretta Sergeant                    26-Jun-1814 -  7-Jan-
1886 
          |  ,--James Horatio Watmough      [71]        1754 - 23-Jan-
1812 
          '--Margaretta Watmough                        1787 -  4-Apr-
1869 
             '--Maria Carmick               [72]        1757 -  1-Oct-
1827 
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https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esmd11.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esm65.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esmd138.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esm66.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esm67.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esmd95.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esmd263.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esm68.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esmd29.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esm69.htm
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https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esm70.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esmd30.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esm71.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esmd36.htm
https://po-c.temple.edu/wm/mail/esmd157.htm
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